

MCA No. 27/20
Jagdish Rai Goel vs. Parmanand Goel

27.07.2023

Present: Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant a/w son of the Applicant in person.
Sh. Arvind Goel, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent no. 1.
Sh. Mohit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent no. 2.

TCR has been received.

Son of the applicant, appearing in person, seeks passover.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 1 submits that he has to rush to attend another matter and as such he will not be available at the 2nd call.

Be awaited.

(Ajay Gulati - II)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi, 27.07.2023

At 12:30 PM

Present: Sh. Swaranjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant a/w Applicant in person.
None for Respondent no. 1.
Sh. Mohit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent no. 2.

Perusal of the record shows that the present appeal has been filed on 17.09.2020 challenging the order dated 24.02.2020 passed by Ld. ASCJ (Central), Delhi.

The appeal is also supported with an application seeking condonation of delay however it is seen from the record that till date, the said application has not been decided.

The present appeal ought to have been filed on or before 24.03.2020 however since the rigors of limitation were excluded by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India from 15.03.2020 to 28.02.2022 due to the pervasiveness of Covid-19 therefore the **application under Section 5 CPC is allowed and the delay in filing the present appeal is condoned.**

After brief submissions, Ld. Counsel for the appellant seeks time to inspect the Trial Court Record so as to advance arguments effectively.

In view of the same, list for arguments on **18.10.2023**.

TCR be sent back and be summoned again atleast 2 days' prior to the NDOH.

(Ajay Gulati - II)

ADJ- 01 (Central),

THC, Delhi, 27.07.2023